PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dylan Hushka	09/17/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TYCO Healthcare Group LP	
Street Address:	60 Middletown Avenue	
City:	North Haven	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06473	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12235804		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)581-6632

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: kim.blair@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP

Address Line 1: 60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE

Address Line 4: NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H-US-01612 (203-5830)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas A. Beaton

Total Attachments: 4

source=finalassignmentc#page1.tif source=finalassignmentc#page2.tif source=finalassignmentc#page3.tif source=finalassignmentc#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021571 FRAME: 0065

500654902

CH \$40.00

Attorney Docket No. H-US-01612 (203-5830) PATENT

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application or [] U.S. Patent
By: [X] Inventor(s) or [] Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, **ASSIGNORS**:

Paul Guerra Curt D. Hammill James S. Cunningham Dylan Hushka Jeffrev R. Townsend

		Jeffrey R. Townsend		
was re	corded i	(If assignment is by pe n PTO add the following	erson or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this	3
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
		1		
		Frame		
hereby	sells, a	ssigns and transfers to		
ASSIG	NEE:			
			TYCO Healthcare Group LP	
			(Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)	
			Address	
			60 Middletown Avenue	
			North Haven, Connecticut 06473	
			U.S.A.	
			Nationality	
and th	e succes	ssors, assigns and legal	representatives of the ASSIGNEE	
[X] th	e entire i	right, title and interest		
[] an posse		d perc	ent (%) interest for the United States and its territorial	
future	infringer	ment, in the United State	ng all rights to claim priority, the right to sue for present, past and es, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including the invention and any and all improvements entitled:	al
INSL	LATING	BOOT WITH MECHA	NICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR ELECTROSURGICAL FORCEP	<u>s</u>
and w	hich is fo	ound in		
(a)	[X]		n executed on even date herewith.	
(b)	ίi	U.S. patent application	n executed on .	
(c)	ii	U.S. application Seria	n executed on Nofiled on	
(d)	[X]	U.S. provisional applic	eation No. 60/995,757	
1-7		filed on Septembe	r 28, 2007	
(e)	[]	U.S. Patent No.	<u>r 28, 2007 </u>	
(f)	ij	PCT application No.	***************************************	
1.1	. ,	filed on		

Page 1 of 4

	[]	0 0,		ndence is to be sent ees is being sent	
(g)	[X]	and, in and to, all Letter	rs Patent to be ob ntinuation-in-part,	eign country, including the otained for said invention l , divisional, renewal, or su nation thereof	by the above application
has b	een or will			assignment, sale, agreem nflict with this assignment	
Trade	marks to	ASSIGNORS hereby at issue all such Letters Pa		uests the Commissioner (E:	of Patents and
equiva and d Letter repres or par oaths comp	alents; to the eliver any its Patents sentatives thereof and do all	essible to ASSIGNORS restify as to the same in and all papers that may which may be granted the content of the content and for the reissue of a lawful acts requisite for but at the sole expense	relating to said in any interference, be necessary or herefor in said As all or divisional any Letters Paten procuring the sa	SSIGNEE, its successors,	Patent and legal elated thereto; to execute le to said invention or any assigns or other legal said invention, or any part and to make all rightful ill without further
Serial them.				and Assignee's attorneys cation(s) after such inform	
IN WI	TNESS W	/HEREOF, I/We have he	ereunto set hand	and seal.	
WAR	NING:	Date of signing must be was checked above.	e the same as the	e date of execution of the	application if item (a)
Paul	Guerra		-	Date	
Curt	D. Hamm	ill	_	Date	
	es S. Cun <i>Jy (a</i> n Hushka	ningham	_	Date 09 /17/08 Date	
Jeffre	y R. Tow	nsend	-	Date	

[X] Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

	i	
County of) ss)	
Before me this	s day of	2008,
personally appeared Paul Gue the above instrument, and ack purposes therein set forth.	erra to me personally l nowledged to me that	known to be the person described in and who executed he/she executed the same of his own free will for the
		Notary Public
AFFIX SEAL		
State of Montana)) ss	
County of)	
Before me thi	s day of	2008,
for the purposes therein set fo	rtn.	Notary Public
AFFIX SEAL		
State of Colorado	,	
)	
County of Boulder)) SS)	
·) ss) s day of	2008,
Before me this personally appeared James S) s day of c. Cunningham to me ument, and acknowled	2008, personally known to be the person described in and ged to me that he/she executed the same of his own
Before me this personally appeared James S who executed the above instru) s day of c. Cunningham to me ument, and acknowled	personally known to be the person described in and
Before me this personally appeared James S who executed the above instru) s day of c. Cunningham to me ument, and acknowled	personally known to be the person described in and ged to me that he/she executed the same of his own

Page 3 of 4

State of Arizona)	•
County of MARICOPA)	
Before me this 17th day of September	<u> </u>
personally appeared Dylan Hushka to me personally kneed the above instrument, and acknowledged to more the purposes therein set forth. Hanuth Singh NOTARY PUBLIC ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Commission Expires September 19, 2010 AFFIX SEAL	nown to be the person described in and who he that he/she executed the same of his own free will Notary Public
State of Colorado)) ss County of Boulder)	
Before me this day of	2008,
personally appeared Jeffrey R. Townsend to me personally appeared Jeffrey R. Townsend to me person executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to not the purposes therein set forth.	onally known to be the person described in and who ne that he/she executed the same of his own free wil
	Notary Public
AFFIX SEAL	·

Page 4 of 4